



Ref: H20200035

Dear 

Response to your request for official information

Thank you for your request for information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) on 06 January 2019 for:

"For each month of 2019, please provide a breakdown of all products reported to Medsafe as being supplied under Section 29, where the tradename of the product includes "Mylan" or "Alphapharm" or the report confirms a Mylan product was supplied. Please exclude any reports made directly from Mylan NZ in the list, we are seeking information on other wholesalers who are importing Mylan products directly. Please include the following details:

1. *Tradename of product, strength, dose form and pack size*
2. *Number of units supplied*
3. *Supplier name and address"*

The information requested is provided in Table 1 below. Please note that the names and addresses of the importers are withheld under section 9(2)(ba)(i) of the Act as this information was supplied under an obligation of confidence.

Table 1:

| 2019 | Tradename | Strength | Dose form | Pack size | No. Packs |
|---------|-------------------------------|----------|-----------|-------------|-----------|
| January | Mylan Thioridazine | 10mg | Tablet | 100 tablets | 1 |
| January | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 tablets | 1 |
| March | Amitriptyline HCL (Mylan) | 25mg | Tablet | 30 tablets | 9 |
| March | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 tablets | 3 |
| April | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 tablets | 2 |
| April | Zolmitriptan (Mylan) | 2.5mg | Tablet | 6 tablets | 80 |
| May | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 tablets | 1 |
| June | Magnesium Chloride (Mylan) | 200mg/mL | Injection | 50mL | 1 |
| August | Mylan Thioridazine | 25mg | Tablet | 100 | 3 |

| | | | | | |
|-----------|----------------------------|----------|-----------|----------|---|
| August | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 | 5 |
| August | Magnesium Chloride (Mylan) | 200mg/mL | Injection | 50mL | 1 |
| September | Mylan Thioridazine | 25mg | Tablet | 100 | 3 |
| September | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 | 5 |
| December | Mylan Thioridazine | 50mg | Tablet | 100 | 5 |
| December | Famotidine (Mylan) | 40mg/4mL | Injection | 10 doses | 4 |

You have the right, under section 28 of the Act, to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision concerning your request for information. Please note that this response, with your details removed, may be released on the Ministry website.

Yours sincerely



Chris James
Group Manager
Medsafe